Universiti Teknologi MARA

I-LAB : INTERACTIVE SCIENCE LAB MANUAL
FOR SECOND ARY SCHOOL STUDENT

Syed Mohd Zahid bin Syed Zainal Ariffin

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the
Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons) (Multimedia Computing)
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2012



Acknowledgements

Alhamdulillah thanks to Allah because | have successfully completed my project
within the specified time.

1 would express my biggest appreciation to my supervisor, Dr. Marina Ismail for her
determination in giving me guidances, ideas, and advise throughout the preparation
of this proposal. Specid thanks to my coordinators, Mr Mohd . Y unus Mohd Y usof,
and Mdm Suzana Baharuddin for their commitment in helping and give
recommendation in lining the project properly.

To dl family especialy my father and my mother
thanks for the support.

Thanks to my lecturer and colleagues for sharing ideas and aid me in completing this
project proposal, and finaly thanks to everyone who involved directly or indirectly
in the completion of this project proposal.

Thank Y ou.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER 1 - INTRODUCTION

11
12
13
14
15

Background
Problem Statement

Objectives
Scope of Project (Limitation)
Significance of the Research

CHAPTER 2 - LITERATURE REVIEW

21

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

Multimedia Courseware

211 Courseware in Computer Science
2.1.2 Multimedia Courseware

2.1.3 Human Computer Interaction in Multimedia Courseware
Learning Concept

221 Learning Style for Adults and Children
2.2.2 Learning with Animation

Learning Theory

231 What is Learning Theory?

2.3.2 Gagne's Nine Event of Instruction
Simulation

24.1 Virtua Laboratory

24.2 Advantages of Simulation

Food Test

251 Millon'sTest

252 lodine Test

CHAPTER 3 - RESEARCH AND METHODOLOGY

31
3.2

Introduction

Research/Project Approach

viii

w w w NP

© 0 0 oo o1 o1 o0~ b~ b

S S T < e
w N NN PR

14
14



33

34
35

321
322

Research/Project Model
Research/Project Framework

Resecarch Activities

331
331
333
3.34
3.35

Analysis
Design
Development
Implementation
Evaluation

Technique Used For the Project

Software and Hardware Reguirements

351
35.2

Development
End User

CHAPTER4 - DES| GNAND DEVEL OPMENT

41
4.2
4.3

4.4
4.5

Introduction
Project Milestones

Content Design

431

432

Content Structure
4.3.1.1 Notes

4.3.1.2 Experiment Instruction and Procedure

4.3.1.3 Quiz

Content Presentation

4.3.2.1 Gan Attention

4.3.2.2 Inform Learners of Objectives
4.3.2.3 Stimulate Recall of
4.3.2.4 Present the Content

4.3.2.5 Provide Learning Guidance
4.3.2.6 Eliciting Performance (Practice)
4.3.2.7 Providing Feedback

4.3.2.8 Assessing Performance

4.3.2.9 Enhance Retention and Transfer

Interface Design

Interaction Design

Prior

Learning

14
16
17
17
18
18
19
19
20
20
20
21

22
22
22
22
22
22
22
25
25
25

27
27
28
28
29
30
30
31



Abstract

Learning science can be classified into two main activities which are classroom
activities and hands on activities. In hands on activities, students are required to
conduct experiments to proof some theories and concept that they have learned.
Students are often not ready for their experiment sessions as it seems to be less
attractive. This project intends to adopt a new technology and approach to make a
better learning experience. The use of interactive multimedia courseware in the
instructional will help students to understand the instruction easily. The integration
of multimedia elements has proven to help students learning process especialy the
use of animation that is able to animate the chemica reaction process. This project

can be applied in learning environment as an aternative approach.

Keyword : virtual lab. interactive courseware, animation



