## Universiti Teknologi MARA

## i-LAB: INTERACTIVE SCIENCE LAB MANUAL FOR SECOND ARYSCHOOL STUDENT

Syed Mohd Zahid bin Syed Zainal Ariffin

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons) (Multimedia Computing)
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

## Acknowledgements

Alhamdulillah thanks to Allah because I have successfully completed my project within the specified time.

1 would express my biggest appreciation to my supervisor, Dr. Marina Ismail for her determination in giving me guidances, ideas, and advise throughout the preparation of this proposal. Special thanks to my coordinators, Mr Mohd . Yunus Mohd Yusof, and Mdm Suzana Baharuddin for their commitment in helping and give recommendation in lining the project properly.

To all family especially my father thanks for the support.

and my mother

Thanks to my lecturer and colleagues for sharing ideas and aid me in completing this project proposal, and finally thanks to everyone who involved directly or indirectly in the completion of this project proposal.

Thank You.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST	OF FIG	GURES				viii
LIST	OF TA	BLES				ix
СНА	PTER 1	- INTR	ODUCTIO	)N		
1.1	Backg		.0200110			1
1.2	_	m Stater	nent			2
1.3	Object	tives				3
1.4	Scope		of	Project	(Limitation)	3
1.5	Signif	icance	of	the	Research	3
СНА	APTER 2	2 - LITE	RATURE	REVIEW		
2.1	Multimedia Courseware					4
	2.1.1	2.1.1 Courseware in Computer Science				4
	2.1.2 Multimedia Courseware					
	2.1.3 Human Computer Interaction in Multimedia Courseware					
2.2	Learning Concept					5
	2.2.1 Learning Style for Adults and Children					
	2.2.2 Learning with Animation					
2.3	Learning Theory					8
	2.3.1 What is Learning Theory?				8	
	2.3.2 Gagne's Nine Event of Instruction					
2.4	Simulation					
	2.4.1 Virtual Laboratory					
	2.4.2 Advantages of Simulation					
2.5	Food Test					12
	2.5.1	Millon	'sTest			12
	2.5.2 Iodine Test					
СНА	APTER 3	3 - RESI	EARCH AN	ND METHODOL	OGY	
3.1	Introd	Introduction				
3.2	Resea	rch/Proje	ect Approach	1		14

	3.2.1	Research/Project Model	14					
	3.2.2	Research/Project Framework						
3.3	Research Activities							
	3.3.1	3.3.1 Analysis						
	3.3.1	Design	18					
	3.3.3	Development						
	3.3.4	Implementation						
	3.3.5	Evaluation						
3.4	Technique Used For the Project							
3.5	Software and Hardware Requirements							
	3.5.1	Development	20					
	3.5.2	End User	21					
СНА	PTER 4	4 - DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT						
4.1	Introd	Introduction						
4.2	Projec	Project Milestones						
4.3	Conte	Content Design						
	4.3.1	Content Structure	22					
		4.3.1.1 Notes	22					
		4.3.1.2 Experiment Instruction and Procedure						
		4.3.1.3 Quiz	22					
	4.3.2	Content Presentation	25					
	4.3.2.1 Gain Attention							
	4.3.2.2 Inform Learners of Objectives							
		4.3.2.3 Stimulate Recall of Prior Learning	26					
		4.3.2.4 Present the Content	27					
		4.3.2.5 Provide Learning Guidance						
	4.3.2.6 Eliciting Performance (Practice)							
		4.3.2.7 Providing Feedback	28					
	4.3.2.8 Assessing Performance							
		4.3.2.9 Enhance Retention and Transfer	30					
4.4	Interfa	Interface Design						
4.5	Intera	Interaction Design						

**Abstract** 

Learning science can be classified into two main activities which are classroom

activities and hands on activities. In hands on activities, students are required to

conduct experiments to proof some theories and concept that they have learned.

Students are often not ready for their experiment sessions as it seems to be less

attractive. This project intends to adopt a new technology and approach to make a

better learning experience. The use of interactive multimedia courseware in the

instructional will help students to understand the instruction easily. The integration

of multimedia elements has proven to help students learning process especially the

use of animation that is able to animate the chemical reaction process. This project

can be applied in learning environment as an alternative approach.

**Keyword**: virtual lab. interactive courseware, animation

Х